The revised IFRS 7 requires that financial instruments reported in
the statement of financial position at fair value be classified based
on a hierarchy that reflects the significance of the input used in
determining the fair value. IFRS 7 makes a distinction between the
following levels:
•  Level 1 – quotations found on an active market for assets or liabilities

subject to assessment;
•  Level 2 - input other than prices listed in the previous point, which

can be observed directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from prices)
on the market;

•  Level 3 – input based on observable market data.

The following table shows the financial assets and liabilities valued at fair value at 31 December 2024, by hierarchical level of fair value
assessment.

With reference to the financial liability arising from the recognition of
the put option in favour of MEC’s minority shareholders, a sensitivity
analysis was performed to verify the impact of any changes in the
discount rate and exchange rate. Specifically, with 0.5% increases/

decreases in the discount rate and 10% increases/decreases in the
exchange rate, the value of the put option could vary between + €1.5
million and - €1.2 million.

Level  1 Level  2 Level  3 Total

Other financial assets (derivatives on interest rates) - 376 - 376

Total assets - 376 - 376

Other financial liabilities (MEC put option) - - 11,469 11,469

Total liabilities - - 11,469 11,469

At 31 December 2024 Carrying value Contractual
cash flows Within 3 months From 3 months

to 1 year From 1 to 5 years More than 5 years

Short-term bank loans 12,940 12,973 12,973 - - -

Unsecured loans 46,754 49,106 2,669 17,083 29,354 -

Bond issue 29,755 32,775 - 555 19,887 12,333

Finance leases 6,640 7,461 530 1,572 4,991 368

MEC option 11,469 11,469 - 11,469 - -

Derivative instruments 84 84 84 - - -

Total financial payables 107,642 113,868 16,256 30,679 54,232 12,701

Trade payables 41,681 41,681 37,743 3,936 2 -

Total 149,323 155,549 53,999 34,615 54,234 12,701

At 31 December 2023 Carrying value Contractual
cash flows Within 3 months From 3 months

to 1 year From 1 to 5 years More than 5 years

Short-term bank loans 396 396 396 - - -

Unsecured loans 68,009 73,234 2,370 21,158 49,574 131

Bond issue 29,720 34,680 - 780 14,964 18,936

Finance leases 6,739 7,539 493 1,454 5,298 294

MEC option 11,721 11,721 - - 11,721 -

Derivative instruments 175 175 - - 175 -

Total financial payables 116,760 127,745 3,259 23,392 81,732 19,361

Trade payables 42,521 42,521 36,999 5,516 5 -

Total 159,281 170,266 40,258 28,908 81,737 19,361

An analysis by expiry date of financial payables at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 is shown below:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

141

SABAF . ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Total
2024

Non-consolidated
subsidiaries

Other related
parties

Total related
parties

Impact
on the total

Trade payables 41,681 - - - 0.00%

Total
2023

Non-consolidated
subsidiaries

Other related
parties

Total related
parties

Impact
on the total

Trade payables 45,521 - 4 4 0.00%

Total
2024

Non-consolidated
subsidiaries

Other related
parties

Total related
parties

Impact
on the total

Services (50,943) - - - 0.00%

Total
2023

Non-consolidated
subsidiaries

Other related
parties

Total related
parties

Impact
on the total

Services (44,923) - (27) (27) 0.05%

38. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions between consolidated companies were derecognised from the Consolidated Financial Statements and are not reported in
these notes. The table below illustrates the impact of all transactions between the Group and other related parties on the balance sheet and
income statement.

IMPACT OF RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS ON BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

IMPACT OF RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS ON INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS

Transactions are regulated by specific contracts regulated at arm’s length conditions.

Fees to Directors, Statutory Auditors and Executives with strategic responsibilities